

## **RESOLUTION 110220-C**

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR COURT PERSONNEL FOR THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE CITY OF ALABASTER INCLUDING THE MUNICIPAL JUDGE, CLERKS AND MAGISTRATES.

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Section 12-14-30 of the Code of Alabama, 1975 as amended, it is the responsibility of the City Council to appoint a Municipal Court Judge for the City of Alabaster, Alabama, and

**WHEREAS**, the term of office for a municipal judge other than a full-time municipal judge shall be two years.

**WHEREAS,** Section 11-43-5 of the Code of Alabama, 1975, requires the Council to appoint such persons who shall administer oaths and issue warrants of arrest for violations of the law and ordinances of the City, and Section 12-14-2 of the Code of Alabama, 1975, requires the City Council to provide court personnel;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALABASTER, ALABAMA,

- 1. THAT WE HEREBY RE-APPOINT **JOSEPH E. WALDEN** TO THE POSITION OF MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE FOR ANOTHER TWO-YEAR TERM AND SHALL CONTINUE THEREIN UNTIL HIS REPLACEMENT IS QUALIFIED AND SEATED.
- 2. THAT WE HEREBY APPOINT and authorize the following employees of the City to administer oaths and issue warrants of arrest for violations of law and the ordinances of the city, and further are authorized to approve appearance bonds of persons arrested and are also appointed as court clerks of the Alabaster Municipal Court.
  - a. Jonathan Davis is hereby appointed Chief Court Clerk and Chief Magistrate with said authorization expiring upon the lesser of his employment with the City of Alabaster in the Alabaster Municipal Court, or the current term of the mayor and his replacement is appointed and qualified by law.
  - b. **Rosie Robinson**, is hereby appointed a magistrate and deputy court clerk with said authorization expiring upon the lesser of her employment with the City of Alabaster in the Alabaster Municipal Court, or the current term of the mayor.
  - c. **Susan (Kate) Shoupe**, is hereby appointed a magistrate and deputy court clerk with said authorization expiring upon the lesser of her employment with the City of Alabaster in the Alabaster Municipal Court, or the current term of the mayor.

- d. **Christopher Dwayne Curtis,** is hereby appointed a magistrate and deputy court clerk with said authorization expiring upon the lesser of his employment with the City of Alabaster in the Alabaster Municipal Court, or the current term of the mayor.
- e. That no additional compensation shall be paid for said designation.
- f. That no bond shall be required by virtue of this designation.

## ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 2ND DAY OF NOVEMBER 2020.

ATTEST:

CITY OF ALABASTER

J. Mark Frey, City Clerk

BY: \_\_\_\_\_

**Council President** 

APPROVED:

Scott Brakefield, Mayor